Date: July 21, 2021

For immediate release

3:00pm

Media Release

Evacuation Order expanded for Michaud Creek wildfire

Nelson, BC: On the recommendation of the BC Wildfire Service (BCWS), the Regional District of Central
Kootenay (RDCK) has expanded its Evacuation Order for the Michaud Creek wildfire (N51765) in Electoral Area K
to include the communities of Edgewood and Needles north to Whatshan Lake for a total of 356 properties.

List of addresses added under Evacuation Order are (see map below):

ADDRESS POINTS

710
715
720
125
201
299
320
321
326
337
353
361
250
222
225
228
230
231
140
141
201

ARMSTRONG RD
ARMSTRONG RD
ARMSTRONG RD
BARNES CK RD
BARNES CREEK FSR
BARNES CREEK FSR
BARNES CREEK FSR
BARNES CREEK FSR
BARNES CREEK FSR
BARNES CREEK FSR
BARNES CREEK FSR
BARNES CREEK FSR
BENCH CREEK FSR
BIRCH DR

BIRCH DR

BIRCH DR

BIRCH DR

BIRCH DR

CALDER RD
CALDER RD
CALDER RD

710 ARMSTRONG RD
715 ARMSTRONG RD
720 ARMSTRONG RD
125 BARNES CK RD

201 BARNES CREEK FSR
299 BARNES CREEK FSR
320 BARNES CREEK FSR
321 BARNES CREEK FSR
326 BARNES CREEK FSR
337 BARNES CREEK FSR
353 BARNES CREEK FSR
361 BARNES CREEK FSR
250 BENCH CREEK FSR
222 BIRCH DR

225 BIRCH DR

228 BIRCH DR

230 BIRCH DR

231 BIRCH DR

140 CALDER RD

141 CALDERRD

201 CALDER RD

rdck.ca



319A

9700
102
119
129
202
219
225
229
230
230
233

1090

1104
604
618
621
623
634
705
714
725
841
903
306
307
317
319
320
323
326
331
337
341
345
346
349

401
405
425
544
552

CALDER RD
CEMETERY RD
CEMETERY RD
CEMETERY RD
CEMETERY RD
CEMETERY RD
CEMETERY RD
CEMETERY RD
CEMETERY RD
CEMETERY RD
CEMETERY RD
COATESRD
COATESRD
DORITY RD
DORITY RD
DORITY RD
DORITY RD
DORITY RD
DORITY RD
DORITY RD
DORITY RD
DORITY RD
DORITY RD
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
EAGLE CRES
FERRET RD
FERRET RD
FERRET RD
FERRET RD
FERRET RD

9700 CALDERRD
102 CEMETERY RD
119 CEMETERY RD
129 CEMETERY RD
202 CEMETERY RD
219 CEMETERY RD
225 CEMETERY RD
229 CEMETERY RD
230 CEMETERY RD
230 CEMETERY RD
233 CEMETERY RD
1090 COATES RD
1104 COATES RD
604 DORITY RD
618 DORITY RD
621 DORITY RD
623 DORITY RD
634 DORITY RD
705 DORITY RD
714 DORITY RD
725 DORITY RD
841 DORITY RD
903 DORITY RD
306 EAGLE CRES
307 EAGLE CRES
317 EAGLE CRES
319 EAGLE CRES
320 EAGLE CRES
323 EAGLE CRES
326 EAGLE CRES
331 EAGLE CRES
337 EAGLE CRES
341 EAGLE CRES
345 EAGLE CRES
346 EAGLE CRES
349 EAGLE CRES
319A EAGLE CRES
401 FERRET RD
405 FERRET RD
425 FERRET RD
544 FERRET RD
552 FERRET RD



556
610
809
859
206
209
210
214
216
217
218
221
225
233
234
106
115
133
144
9062
452
455
602
702
712
805
901
8855
8873
8929
8943
8990
8996
8997
8999
9006
9015
9018
9024
9025
9037
9048

FERRET RD
FERRET RD
FERRET RD
FERRET RD
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
GRANBY DR
HELMER RD
HELMER RD
HELMER RD
HELMER RD
HIGHWAY 6
HOPP RD
HOPP RD
HUG RD
HUG RD
HUG RD
HUG RD
HUG RD
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6
HWY 6

556 FERRET RD
610 FERRET RD
809 FERRET RD
859 FERRET RD
206 GRANBY DR
209 GRANBY DR
210 GRANBY DR
214 GRANBY DR
216 GRANBY DR
217 GRANBY DR
218 GRANBY DR
221 GRANBY DR
225 GRANBY DR
233 GRANBY DR
234 GRANBY DR
106 HELMER RD
115 HELMER RD
133 HELMER RD
144 HELMER RD
9062 HIGHWAY 6
452 HOPP RD
455 HOPP RD
602 HUG RD
702 HUG RD
712 HUG RD
805 HUG RD
901 HUG RD
8855 HWY 6
8873 HWY 6
8929 HWY 6
8943 HWY 6
8990 HWY 6
8996 HWY 6
8997 HWY 6
8999 HWY 6
9006 HWY 6
9015 HWY 6
9018 HWY 6
9024 HWY 6
9025 HWY 6
9037 HWY 6
9048 HWY 6




9052 HWY 6 9052 HWY 6

9065 HWY 6 9065 HWY 6
9073 HWY6 9073 HWY 6
9080 HWY 6 9080 HWY 6
9140 HWY6 9140 HWY 6
9274 HWY 6 9274 HWY 6
9300 HWY 6 9300 HWY 6
9310 HWY6 9310 HWY 6
9328 HWY6 9328 HWY 6
9344 HWY6 9344 HWY 6
9407 HWY 6 9407 HWY 6
9435 HWY 6 9435 HWY 6
9438 HWY 6 9438 HWY 6
9475 HWY 6 9475 HWY 6
9490 HWY 6 9490 HWY 6
9525 HWY 6 9525 HWY 6
9540 HWY 6 9540 HWY 6
9654 HWY 6 9654 HWY 6
9663 HWY 6 9663 HWY 6
9670 HWY 6 9670 HWY 6
9755 HWY 6 9755 HWY 6
9865 HWY 6 9865 HWY 6
9975 HWY 6 9975 HWY 6
9987 HWY 6 9987 HWY 6
10015 HWY 6 10015 HWY 6
10016 HWY 6 10016 HWY 6
10017 HWY 6 10017 HWY 6
10019 HWY 6 10019 HWY 6
10020 HWY 6 10020 HWY 6
10023 HWY 6 10023 HWY 6
10025 HWY 6 10025 HWY 6
10029 HWY 6 10029 HWY 6
10034 HWY 6 10034 HWY 6
10056 HWY 6 10056 HWY 6
10061 HWY 6 10061 HWY 6
10100 HWY 6 10100 HWY 6
12212 HWY 6 12212 HWY 6
351 INONOAKLIN VLY RD 351 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
909 INONOAKLIN VLY RD 909 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
913 INONOAKLIN VLY RD 913 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1048 INONOAKLIN VLY RD 1048 INONOAKLIN VLY RD

1105 |INONOAKLIN VLY RD 1105 INONOAKLIN VLY RD




1106
1112
1176
1196
1210
1276
1290
1302
1311
1318
1334
1350
1380
1402
1404
1420
1438
1462
1474
1482
1502
1505
1512
1598
1606
1610
1625
1643
1651
1664
1671
1674
1695

225

305

455

204

206

208

209

212

213

INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
INONOAKLIN VLY RD
JORDAN RD
JORDAN RD
JORDAN RD
KILARNEY CRES
KILARNEY CRES
KILARNEY CRES
KILARNEY CRES
KILARNEY CRES
KILARNEY CRES

1106 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1112 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1176 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1196 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1210 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1276 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1290 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1302 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1311 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1318 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1334 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1350 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1380 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1402 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1404 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1420 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1438 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1462 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1474 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1482 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1502 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1505 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1512 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1598 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1606 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1610 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1625 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1643 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1651 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1664 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1671 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1674 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
1695 INONOAKLIN VLY RD
225 JORDAN RD

305 JORDAN RD

455 JORDAN RD

204 KILARNEY CRES

206 KILARNEY CRES

208 KILARNEY CRES

209 KILARNEY CRES

212 KILARNEY CRES

213 KILARNEY CRES




217

KILARNEY CRES

217 KILARNEY CRES

219 KILARNEY CRES 219 KILARNEY CRES
221 KILARNEY CRES 221 KILARNEY CRES
223 KILARNEY CRES 223 KILARNEY CRES
224 KILARNEY CRES 224 KILARNEY CRES
227 KILARNEY CRES 227 KILARNEY CRES
231 KILARNEY CRES 231 KILARNEY CRES
235 KILARNEY CRES 235 KILARNEY CRES
236 KILARNEY CRES 236 KILARNEY CRES
239 KILARNEY CRES 239 KILARNEY CRES
240 KILARNEY CRES 240 KILARNEY CRES
243 KILARNEY CRES 243 KILARNEY CRES
301 KILARNEY CRES 301 KILARNEY CRES
307 KILARNEY CRES 307 KILARNEY CRES
309 KILARNEY CRES 309 KILARNEY CRES
319 KILARNEY CRES 319 KILARNEY CRES
323 KILARNEY CRES 323 KILARNEY CRES
327 KILARNEY CRES 327 KILARNEY CRES
331 KILARNEY CRES 331 KILARNEY CRES
338 KILARNEY CRES 338 KILARNEY CRES
409 KILARNEY CRES 409 KILARNEY CRES
411 KILARNEY CRES 411 KILARNEY CRES
413 KILARNEY CRES 413 KILARNEY CRES
418 KILARNEY CRES 418 KILARNEY CRES
426 KILARNEY CRES 426 KILARNEY CRES
431 KILARNEY CRES 431 KILARNEY CRES

431 L INONOAKLIN N ARM
451 L INONOAKLIN N ARM
510 LINONOAKLIN N ARM

431 L INONOAKLIN N ARM
451 L INONOAKLIN N ARM
510 L INONOAKLIN N ARM

103 LAKESHORE AVE 103 LAKESHORE AVE
109 LAKESHORE AVE 109 LAKESHORE AVE
113 LAKESHORE AVE 113 LAKESHORE AVE
123 LAKESHORE AVE 123 LAKESHORE AVE
211 LAKESHORE AVE 211 LAKESHORE AVE
213 LAKESHORE AVE 213 LAKESHORE AVE
217 LAKESHORE AVE 217 LAKESHORE AVE
218 LAKESHORE AVE 218 LAKESHORE AVE
229 LAKESHORE AVE 229 LAKESHORE AVE
109 LANGILLE RD 109 LANGILLE RD
224 LANGILLE RD 224 LANGILLE RD
225 LANGILLE RD 225 LANGILLE RD
301 LANGILLE RD 301 LANGILLE RD




307
325
331
112
115
120
280
306
350
620
682
750
766
782
790
803
848
854
860
870
1010
1020
1030
1065
1066
1140
1215
820
824
846
849
1003
1050
710
715
720
224
234
245
302
308
315

LANGILLE RD
LANGILLE RD
LANGILLE RD

LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
LWR INONOAKLIN RD
MCFARLANE RD
MCFARLANE RD
MCFARLANE RD
MCFARLANE RD
MCFARLANE RD
MCFARLANE RD
MCKILLOP RD
MCKILLOP RD
MCKILLOP RD
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE

307 LANGILLE RD

325 LANGILLE RD

331 LANGILLE RD

112 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
115 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
120 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
280 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
306 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
350 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
620 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
682 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
750 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
766 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
782 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
790 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
803 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
848 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
854 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
860 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
870 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
1010 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
1020 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
1030 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
1065 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
1066 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
1140 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
1215 LWR INONOAKLIN RD
820 MCFARLANE RD

824 MCFARLANE RD

846 MCFARLANE RD

849 MCFARLANE RD

1003 MCFARLANE RD
1050 MCFARLANE RD

710 MCKILLOP RD

715 MCKILLOP RD

720 MCKILLOP RD

224 MONASHEE AVE

234 MONASHEE AVE

245 MONASHEE AVE

302 MONASHEE AVE

308 MONASHEE AVE

315 MONASHEE AVE




320
321
322
328
333
405
409
410
417
430
460
470
520
530
550
648
700
760
774
792
107
110
220
229
270
330
441
449
455
505
600
603
604
640
651
653
729
750
110
120
140
160

MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
MONASHEE AVE
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
NEEDLES NORTH RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
ROBINSON RD
SELKIRK VIEW RD
SELKIRK VIEW RD
SELKIRK VIEW RD
SELKIRK VIEW RD

320 MONASHEE AVE
321 MONASHEE AVE
322 MONASHEE AVE
328 MONASHEE AVE
333 MONASHEE AVE
405 MONASHEE AVE
409 MONASHEE AVE
410 MONASHEE AVE
417 MONASHEE AVE
430 NEEDLES NORTH RD
460 NEEDLES NORTH RD
470 NEEDLES NORTH RD
520 NEEDLES NORTH RD
530 NEEDLES NORTH RD
550 NEEDLES NORTH RD
648 NEEDLES NORTH RD
700 NEEDLES NORTH RD
760 NEEDLES NORTH RD
774 NEEDLES NORTH RD
792 NEEDLES NORTH RD
107 ROBINSON RD

110 ROBINSON RD

220 ROBINSON RD

229 ROBINSON RD

270 ROBINSON RD

330 ROBINSON RD

441 ROBINSON RD

449 ROBINSON RD

455 ROBINSON RD

505 ROBINSON RD

600 ROBINSON RD

603 ROBINSON RD

604 ROBINSON RD

640 ROBINSON RD

651 ROBINSON RD

653 ROBINSON RD

729 ROBINSON RD

750 ROBINSON RD

110 SELKIRK VIEW RD
120 SELKIRK VIEW RD
140 SELKIRK VIEW RD
160 SELKIRK VIEW RD




180
110
216
245
314
335
336
401
401
1005
1009
1026
645
1058
1076
1102
1140
1151
610
620
632
644
652
710
796

173

181

185

191

195

209

216

280
775

SELKIRK VIEW RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
TOWNSITE RD
WHATSHAN FSR
WHATSHAN FSR
WHATSHAN FSR
WHATSHAN FSR
WHATSHAN FSR
WHATSHAN FSR
WHATSHAN LK RD
WHATSHAN LK RD
WHATSHAN LK RD
WHATSHAN LK RD
WHATSHAN LK RD
WHATSHAN LK RD

WHATSHAN LK RD
WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT
RD

WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT
RD

WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT
RD

WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT
RD

WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT
RD

WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT
RD

WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT
RD

WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT
RD

WORTHINGTON CREEK FSR

180 SELKIRK VIEW RD
110 TOWNSITE RD
216 TOWNSITE RD
245 TOWNSITE RD
314 TOWNSITE RD
335 TOWNSITE RD
336 TOWNSITE RD
401 TOWNSITE RD
401 TOWNSITE RD
1005 TOWNSITE RD
1009 TOWNSITE RD
1026 TOWNSITE RD
645 WHATSHAN FSR
1058 WHATSHAN FSR
1076 WHATSHAN FSR
1102 WHATSHAN FSR
1140 WHATSHAN FSR
1151 WHATSHAN FSR
610 WHATSHAN LK RD
620 WHATSHAN LK RD
632 WHATSHAN LK RD
644 WHATSHAN LK RD
652 WHATSHAN LK RD
710 WHATSHAN LK RD
796 WHATSHAN LK RD

173 WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT

RD

181 WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT

RD

185 WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT

RD

191 WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT

RD

195 WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT

RD

209 WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT

RD

216 WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT

RD

280 WHATSHAN SETTLEMENT

RD

775 WORTHINGTON CREEK FSR




Residents and visitors are required to leave the Evacuation Order area immediately. Evacuated residents are
asked to go to their pre-arranged emergency locations and register online with Emergency Support Services
(ESS) at https://ess.gov.bc.ca/. If you do not have a pre-arranged location and require support, please report
to the Kelowna Community Church, 1480 Sutherland Ave, Kelowna BC and register with ESS. The Needles Ferry
is closed due to risk from the Octopus Creek wildfire. Highway 6 west of Edgewood will be open for residents
affected by the Evacuation Order. Go to https://www.drivebc.ca/ for all the latest information on closures.

Short-term assistance for immediate needs of food, shelter, and clothing maybe provided by ESS volunteers
following registration at the above website. For further assistance you can call the RDCK Emergency Operations
Centre (EOC) public inquiry line 250-352-7701.

Residents in the affected Evacuation Order area are encouraged to stay with friends and family. ESS may not be
able to accommodate your pets, so make sure you have prepared your pets by having appropriate cages, food,

water and bowls, and ensure they are wearing identification. You may wish to arrange to have your pets cared

for by family or friends.

The Michaud Creek wildfire was first discovered on July 10 and estimated at 2,670 hectares. The BCWS has
determined the cause to be lightning.

The RDCK EOC will provide further updates as more information becomes available.
Additional Information:

e Current RDCK Evacuation Alerts, Orders and Rescinds: www.rdck.ca/eocinfo or call 250-352-7701
e Sign up for RDCK Emergency Notification System to receive notifications

e BC Wildfire — Interactive Map of Current Fires

e Public weather alerts for BC from Environment Canada

e Highway closures and conditions from DriveBC

e For the BC Air Quality Health Index

e Emergency preparedness information and tips from the Prepared BC website

Incorporated in 1965, the Regional District of Central Kootenay (RDCK) is a local government that serves 60,000
residents in 11 electoral areas and nine member municipalities. The RDCK provides more than 160 services,
including community facilities, fire protection and emergency services, grants, planning and land use, regional
parks, resource recovery and handling, transit, water services and much more. For more information about the
RDCK, visit www.rdck.ca.

-30-

For further information, please contact:

EOC Information Officer

Regional District of Central Kootenay
Tel: 250.352-7701

Email: eocinfo@rdck.bc.ca



https://ess.gov.bc.ca/
https://www.drivebc.ca/
http://www.rdck.ca/eocinfo
https://www.rdck.ca/EN/main/services/emergency-management/emergency-alerts.html
https://www.rdck.ca/EN/main/services/emergency-management/emergency-alerts.html
https://governmentofbc.maps.arcgis.com/apps/dashboards/index.html#/f0ac328d88c74d07aa2ee385abe2a41b
https://weather.gc.ca/warnings/index_e.html?prov=bc
https://www.drivebc.ca/
https://www.env.gov.bc.ca/epd/bcairquality/data/aqhi-table.html
https://www2.gov.bc.ca/gov/content/safety/emergency-preparedness-response-recovery/preparedbc
http://www.rdck.ca/
mailto:eocinfo@rdck.bc.ca
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Michaud Creek Wildfire Map Scale:
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